

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**No. 20-2744**

*To Be Argued By:*  
Katie Townsend

---

THE HARTFORD COURANT COMPANY, LLC,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

PATRICK L. CARROLL III, in his Official Capacity as Chief Court  
Administrator of the Connecticut Superior Court;  
*(Caption continued on inside cover)*  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Connecticut, Civil Action No. 3:19-CV-01951-MPS

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

Katie Townsend  
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 795-9300  
ktownsend@rcfp.org

William S. Fish, Jr.  
HINCKLEY, ALLEN & SNYDER LLP  
20 Church Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Hartford, CT 06103  
(800) 331-2700  
wfish@hinckleyallen.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

*(Defendants-Appellants caption continued)*

ANN-MARGARET ARCHER, KAREN A. BERRIS, ROBERT BURKE, ANTONIO D'ADDEO, RALPH DAGOSTINE, CYNTHIA DEGOURSEY, JILL DRISCOLL, CAROLINE FARGEORGE, DAVID S. GAGE, ERIC R. GROODY, LISA C. GROODY, TAMMY FLUET, RICHARD L. HAAS, JR., KERRI HALL, WILLIAM M. HOEY, JUDITH LEE, LAURA A. LEIGH, DEBORA KASZUBA NEARY, CARA PARKINSON, BRANDON PELEGANO, GINA PICKETT, JAMES QUINN, JENNIFER ROBINSON, MARK SHEA, ROY SMITH, JR., GIOVANNI SPENNATO, GEOFFREY STOWELL, HARALABOS VALASSIS, JULIE VANAM, ROBERT A. WILOCK, II, BRANDI YANAVICH, MARCI YOUNG, in their Respective Official Capacities as Chief Clerks and Deputy Chief Clerks in the Judicial District and Geographical Area Courts of the Connecticut Superior Court,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Juvenile Proceedings in the State of Connecticut .....	2
A. Juvenile delinquency proceedings.....	2
B. Youthful offender proceedings .....	4
II. The Juvenile Transfer Act .....	7
III. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Standard of Review .....	16
II. The press and public have a presumptive constitutional right to contemporaneously access judicial documents in criminal proceedings. ..	18
III. Transferred Matters are regular criminal prosecutions to which the presumptive right of contemporaneous access applies. ....	22
IV. The Act’s sealing mandate violates the presumption of public access guaranteed by the First Amendment and Connecticut Constitution. ....	30
A. The Act’s automatic, blanket confidentiality provisions are irreconcilable with the First Amendment’s substantive and procedural requirements for restricting access to judicial documents. ....	30
B. The blanket confidentiality provisions of the Act, as amended, do not serve a compelling interest.....	33
C. The Act’s blanket confidentiality provisions are not narrowly tailored.....	38
V. The Courant has suffered—and continues to suffer—irreparable harm. ...	44
VI. The remaining factors also support the District Court’s entry of a preliminary injunction. ....	46
CONCLUSION .....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	16, 48
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Ayala v. Speckard</i> , 131 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)...	17
<i>Deferio v. City of Syracuse</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 119 (N.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	48
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	16, 44
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979) .....	27
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	36
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Conn. 2008).....	20
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994) ..	22
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	19, 21, 33, 43
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	29
<i>In re Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984).....	21, 31
<i>In re N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nathan B.</i> , Nos. 00002888612, -8618, -8625, 2016 WL 1552898 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 22, 2016) .....	41
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	22, 27
<i>J.S.R. by &amp; through J.S.G. v. Sessions</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 731 (D. Conn. 2018).....	46
<i>Jones v. Cosette</i> , No. CV176073290S, 2018 WL 4655865 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 10, 2018).....	41, 42
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	23
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012). 14, 22	
<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) ....	16, 17, 44, 48

*Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart*, 423 U.S. 1327 (1975)..... 44

*Paulsen v. Cty. of Nassau*, 925 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 16, 44

*Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court*, 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... *passim*

*Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court*, 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... *passim*

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*, 448 U.S. 555 (1980) ..... *passim*

*Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.*, 443 U.S. 97 (1979) ..... 29

*State v. Ledbetter*, 818 A.2d 1 (Conn. 2003) ..... 3, 23, 24, 25

*State v. Matos*, 694 A.2d 775 (Conn. 1997) ..... 6

*State v. Morales*, 694 A.2d 758 (Conn. 1997) ..... 9, 24

*State v. Rashad C.*, No. DO2764167, 2013 WL 1189323 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 2013)..... 41

*United States v. Abuhamra*, 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 19, 21

*United States v. Alcantara*, 396 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 21

*United States v. Amodeo*, 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 19

*United States v. Aref*, 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 18, 36

*United States v. Cojab*, 996 F.2d 1404 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 20, 31

*United States v. Doe*, 63 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 30, 31, 32, 33

*United States v. Erie Cty.*, 763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 18

*United States v. Haller*, 837 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 21

*United States v. Suarez*, 880 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 20, 21

*United States v. Three Juveniles*, 61 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 29

*United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*, 333 U.S. 364 (1948)..... 17

*United States v. Under Seal*, 853 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 29

*United States v. Valenti*, 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... 43

*Waller v. Georgia*, 467 U.S. 39 (1984) ..... 27

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 17

*Yang v. Kosinski*, 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 16

**Statutes**

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-120 ..... 3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-121 ..... 2, 40  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-121q ..... 3  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-121r ..... 3  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-122 ..... 4  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-124 ..... 4, 40  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-127 ..... *passim*  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-133 ..... 37  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-140 ..... 3, 4  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-35a ..... 8, 23  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54a ..... 7  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54c ..... 7  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54d ..... 7  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-55a ..... 7  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-70c ..... 7  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-76b ..... 5  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-76c ..... 5, 6, 35  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-76e ..... 6  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-76h ..... 6  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-76k ..... 6  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-76l ..... 6, 7  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-76o ..... 7  
 N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 720.15 (McKinney) ..... 26  
 Pub. Act No. 19-187, Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Conn. 2019) ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

62 H.R. Proc., Pt. 5, 2019 Sess. (Conn. 2019) ..... 34, 39  
 62 S. Proc., Pt. 6, 2019 Sess. (Conn. 2019) ..... 35, 40  
 Alaine Griffin, *Additional Psych Exam OK'd on Prom Day Stabbing Suspect*,  
 Hartford Courant (Mar. 31, 2015), <https://perma.cc/M49E-GUGW> ..... 45  
 Conn. Const. art. 1, § 4 ..... 20

Conn. Const. art. 1, § 5 ..... 20

Conn. Gen. Assemb., Bill Status, “An Act Concerning Confidentiality in the Case of a Discretionary Transfer of a Juvenile’s Case to the Regular Criminal Docket and Implementing the Recommendations of the Juvenile Justice Policy and Oversight Committee,” H.B. No. 7389, 2019 Sess., <https://perma.cc/972R-63W6> ..... 34

David Owens, *Hartford Teen Charged with Killing Uncle to Be Prosecuted as an Adult*, Hartford Courant (Dec. 19, 2017), <https://perma.cc/XA6J-P2T9>..... 45

Jessica Contrera, *Activists, Celebrities Call for Chrystul Kizer’s Release in Sex Trafficking Murder Case*, Wash. Post (Dec. 31, 2019), <https://perma.cc/4FSE-WK3N>..... 28

Jessica Contrera, *He Was Sexually Abusing Underage Girls. Then, Police Said, One of Them Killed Him*, Wash. Post (Dec. 17, 2019), <https://perma.cc/VP87-BM4A> ..... 28

Jessica Contrera, *Judge Reduces Bond for Chrystul Kizer, Teen Charged with Killing Her Alleged Sex Trafficker*, Wash. Post (Feb. 7, 2020), <https://perma.cc/J4R9-CPRQ> ..... 28

Joint Standing Comm. Hearings, Judiciary, Pt. 6, 2019 Sess. (Conn. 2019) ..... 25

Nicholas Rondinone, *Newly Released Arrest Warrant Details Hartford Shootout, Hit-and-Run That Killed 71-Year-Old Grandmother*, Hartford Courant (Aug. 28, 2020), <https://perma.cc/5K42-HH72> ..... 46

Steven Goode & Nicholas Rondinone, *“I Felt That If They All Died, My Life Would Get Better.” Newly Unsealed Arrest Warrant Offers Motive Behind Bloody Fatal Double Stabbing in Windsor*, Hartford Courant (Aug. 25, 2020), <https://perma.cc/HN7V-CC7Y> ..... 46
